
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 21 October 2020 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services: 
 
5:00pm Friday 23rd October 2020 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Monday 19th 
October 2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member are asked to 

declare: 



 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 

September 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is Monday 19th October 
2020. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda.   
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Inclusive Growth Fund update   (Pages 7 - 26) 
 This report provides an update on the actions set out in the 

Inclusive Growth Initiatives Fund. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
5. Economic Strategy & Partnership update   (Pages 27 - 58) 
 This report outlines the progress towards the new economic 

strategy and partnership for the city. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 22 September 2020 

Present Councillor, Waller and Craghill 

Apologies  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

2. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak  
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Councillor Claire Douglas discussed items 5 and 6, she 
highlighted the risk of unemployment due to COVID-19 in 
sectors that see a high amount of employment in York, noting 
also that the impact would likely be felt very strongly by women 
due to the jobs at that were likely to be most at risk. She noted 
the need to ensure residents had access to quality training and 
suggested that the City Skills and Employment Board add both 
a significant city employer to add a first-hand view of 
employment and herself as the Shadow Spokesperson for 
Economic Development to promote cross party working to 
ensure the best outcomes for the city.  
 

3. Review of Enforcement Activity  
 

The Executive Member was joined in consultation by the 
Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods to 
consider the item, he also noted that while he had received 
apologies form the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change he had consulted her views prior to the 
meeting.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Executive Members considered the review planning 
enforcement action and activity undertaken between April 2019 
and April 2020 by the planning enforcement service and 
enquired about the impact of COVID-19 on the service. Officers 
noted how work had been undertaken differently due to COVID-
19 and highlighted that work had returned to business as usual 
but with practice practices in place. Changes to government 
guidance was also discussed due to changes which would see 
practices that were not previously being permitted and it was 
requested that these changes be reflected 
[...]
d and it was requested that any future national 
policy changes be shared with the Executive Member.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. The Food Service Plan was approved. 
ii. The Executive Member to be updated on any 

national policy changes in relation to COVID-19. 
 
Reason:  This will ensure that the council has a plan to fulfil its 

obligations under the Food Law Code of Practice 
and remain compliant with national COVID-19 
policy.  

 

5. COVID Recovery Skills Strategy and Communication Plan  
 
The Executive Member considered the terms of reference and 
remit of a City Skills and Employment Board and task and finish 
group. It was noted that partnership board would develop 
the strategy within the framework set by York’s 10 year and 1 
year recovery strategies and the York Economic Strategy. The 
importance of ensuring that partners were working together to 
develop sustainable businesses in York was highlighted and the 
need to ensure government announcements for investments are 
channelled into where it is needed, as well as, highlighting what 
further funding could be required especially in relation to the 
impact of COVID-19. The importance of retaining the 
apprenticeship levy was highlighted alongside the council’s levy 
strategy.  
 

Page 3



The membership of the board was discussed and it was noted 
that this would be confirmed by Director for Economy and Place 
in consultation with the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Confirm the Terms of Reference and remit of the 
City Skills and Employment Board. 

ii. The final composition of the City Skills and 
Employment Board to be delegated to the Director 
for Economy and Place in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning.  

iii. Agree the framework within which a new Adult 
Learning and Skills Strategy will be developed, for 
endorsement at the City Skills and Employment 
Board and with final formal consideration and 
adoption by the council’s Executive including a 
communication plan to support widespread 
community engagement. 

 
Reason: In order to agree a Terms of Reference and remit of 

the City Skills and Employment Board and 
framework and agree the framework within which a 
new Adult Learning and Skills Strategy will be 
developed. 

 

6. Quarterly Economic Update  
 

Officers gave a presentation on York’s Economic Strategy, as 
well as, the impact of COVID-19 on York’s economy and the 
council’s  response. The Executive Member considered the 
report in light of York’s 1 year and 10 year strategy and 
discussed the challenges presented by COVID-19. He 
highlighted the need for national policy to support local 
economies, citing his letter to the Chancellor of the Exchequer 
outlining the need for government to support the hospitality and 
transport sectors, both of which are important to York. The work 
of the CBI was also noted in establishing a narrative highlighting 
the support certain sectors needed due to COVID-19.  
 
Community Hubs that we set up to support people that were 
affected by COVID-19, were identified as being able to offer the 
first steps of support and advice to local residents who may lose 

Page 4



their jobs. It was also noted that businesses struggling to get 
support could contact the council via 
economicgrowth@york.gov.uk. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the contents of the report and agreed that 
further updates on Community Hubs, Consideration 
of the Council as a landlord, Restarting of My City 
Centre, Inclusive Growth, Economic Strategy, 
Economic Partnership, and Responding to 
Government Advice be brought to future Decision 
Sessions.  

ii. To publicise that businesses in York that identify 
unintended consequences of new Government 
guidelines or restrictions can contact the Council via 
economicgrowth@york.gov.uk  

 
Reason:  To support York’s economic response to the COVID-

19 pandemic. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.37 am]. 

Page 5

mailto:economicgrowth@york.gov.uk
mailto:economicgrowth@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – 
Executive Member (Economy and 
Planning)  

12th October 2020 

 
 

Inclusive Growth Initiatives Fund – Progress update 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report provides an update on the actions set out in the Inclusive 

Growth Initiatives Fund, as agreed by the Executive Leader at his 
Decision Session on 18th September 2019. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Note the progress that has been made on the agreed projects 

2) Based on the information in this report, advise how the Programme 
should proceed given the impact of COVID 19.  

Reason: So that the Council nurtures a pipeline of projects that 
positively address inclusive growth in the City of York, and focusses 
funding where it is most needed. 

 
Background 
 
3. For economic growth to be inclusive, its benefits must be felt by all those 

in society, regardless of where they live, how they make a living, and 
who they are.   

4. Inclusive growth cannot have neighbourhoods that are left behind, 
opportunities that are only selectively available, or a two-tier economy 
where some people do well at the expense of others who are not. There 
are multiple, hidden impacts for those excluded, including mental health 
issues, families falling into poverty and social stigma. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

5. The £300k budget provided by the Council through its supplementary 
budget was allocated to the following eight projects by the Executive 
Leader at his Decision Session on 18th September 2019: 
 

6. In summary, the current allocation of the Inclusive Growth Fund is as 
follows: 
 

 Establishing a York Poverty Commission: £20k 

 Community hubs as drivers of economic growth: £40k 

 Greening our retail estate: £70k 

 Community jobs fairs: £30k 

 14+ vocational training and 
[...]
ation sector is also 
particularly vulnerable, with 1,400 staff currently furloughed. 

11. 70% of the jobs which are viewed as most at risk are filled by women, 
and we recognise the inclusive growth challenges that the scale of 
predicted job losses would bring. The impact on household incomes will 
mean that many families will find it increasingly hard to make ends meet. 

12. The pandemic has also meant the Council’s inclusive growth priorities 
have needed to be reassessed to support the most economically 
vulnerable: those who are out of work, or at risk of being so, young 
people entering the labour market, and our small, independent 
businesses.  

13. This shift in priorities has led us to review the original Inclusive Growth 
Programme against our current situation, and report back on how the 
Council has responded to the extraordinary circumstances.  

Project updates 
 
Establishing a York Poverty Truth Commission 
 
14. The funding for establishing York Poverty Truth Commission remains in 

place and is not for reallocation. This sum, to be match funded, was 
initially agreed by the Council, but this project was put on hold due to 
COVID 19, and no match actively sought.  

 
15. This remains an important theme, and we are continuing to explore 

what might be possible, with the intention of trying to ensure that the 
Economic Strategy is developed in response to lived experience. 
Ensuring that the voices of those who have benefited least from York’s 
recent economic growth are heard will be key to the success of the 
Strategy. We will update the Executive Member on the development of 
approaches to include a diverse range of voices in this work. 
 

Page 9



 

Community Hubs as drivers of economic growth 
 

16. The £40k for this priority contributed to the Area Based Financial 
Inclusion Manager post to lead on the Community Hub approach. Prior 
to the COVID 19 outbreak, the post holder supported the existing 
Community Hubs to maintain and develop
[...]
 clear that the face to face 
consultation work planned was neither safe nor feasible.  

 

47. Work on the current Economic Strategy is about to recommence, with 
the existing evidence base refreshed and updated to take account of 
newly available data and the impact of COVID 19. Rather than 
procuring consultants to carry out a consultation, we are now 
advocating utilising this budget to undertake additional pieces of 
research to support the strategy development process. This may 
include undertaking stakeholder surveys and further detailed 
engagement through the use of focus groups. 

48. Over the Summer, the Economic Growth Team worked to connect with 
the business community on the key issues that affect them, and held a 
series of sector round table events to encourage high levels of 
engagement. These outreach sessions have provided valuable data 
and information for gap analysis work to inform the Economic Strategy.  

49. Other emerging themes to explore include assessing how COVID has 
impacted on the demand for physical office space, the property market, 
women in the workforce, and what a 21st Century workplace may look 
like in a post-COVID world.  

Page 15



 

 
Consultation  
 

50. Consultation on potential projects for the Inclusive Growth Initiatives 
Fund has taken place with the Executive Leader and the Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic Planning. 
 

51. Consultation proposals for each initiative under the sub-themes will be 
set out in individual Project Initiation Documents. 

 
Options 
 

52. Options for the Executive Member to consider are as follows: 
 
a) Retain the original Inclusive Growth Programme without 

amendments and proceed as agreed; 
b) Cease the Programme in its current form and explore how best to 

use all of the funding allocated for Inclusive Growth purposes; 
c) Continue the Programme, diverting some of the funding to support 

the most vulnerable – those out of work, and at risk of being so, 
young people entering the labour market, and small independent 
businesses. Detailed decisions could be delegated in consultation to 
the Corporate Director for Economy and Place. 

 
Recommendation: Based on the detail laid out in the main body of this 

report, the recommended option to pursue is c).  
 
Council Plan 

 
53.  The projects proposed under the Inclusive Growth Initiatives Fund will 

address the following outcomes from the Council Plan: 

 Good health and wellbeing; 

 Well-paid and an inclusive economy; 

 A better start for children and young people; 

 A greener and cleaner city; and, 

 Safe communities and culture for all. 
 

Implications 
 

 Financial – no new financial commitments. Previous commitments 
within the body of the report; 

 Human Resources (HR) – no implications; 

Page 16



 

 One Planet Council / Equalities – the proposed project to green the 
Council’s retail estate will address the Council’s climate change 
challenge. A number of the proposed projects will positively support 
the Council’s equalities objectives; 

 Legal – no implications; 
 Crime and Disorder – no implications;  
 Information Technology (IT) – no implications; 
 Property – depending on the findings of the survey, the proposed 

project to green the Council’s commercial estate will have property 
implications. Any measures taken to improve the energy efficiency of 
the Council’s commercial stock will need to balance commercial 
viability with environmental benefits. 
 

Risk Management 
 

There are no specific risks identified in respect of the recommendations. 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Simon Brereton 
Head of Economic Growth 
Economy & Place 
01904552814 
 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director - Economy & Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 12 October 2020 

 
 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Pa
[...]
i
en

ce
, t

ec
h

n
ic

al

H
ea

lt
h

 &
 s

o
ci

al
 w

o
rk

A
d

m
in

 &
 s

u
p

p
o

rt

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
at

io
n

s

R
ea

l e
st

at
e

Ed
u

ca
ti

o
n

P
u

b
lic

 a
d

m
in

 &
 d

ef
en

ce

M
an

u
fa

ct
u

ri
n

g

W
at

er

U
ti

lit
ie

s

A
gr

ic
u

lt
u

re

O
th

er

A
rt

s 
&

 le
is

u
re

W
h

o
le

sa
le

 &
 r

et
ai

l

C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 s

er
vi

ce
s

Tr
an

sp
o

rt
 &

 s
to

ra
ge

Job growth by sector in York, 2009 - 2018

P
age 23



  

Figure 5: Part time work in York is predominantly in lower paid industries 

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

Sector employment in York, 2018

Full-time employees

Part-time employees

P
age 24



  

Figure 6: Many women in sectors with higher proportions of part-time work   

13000 13600

9000
6800

5100
2600

5800

800 500

24000

11600

8800

2500

1500
3900

300

200 1000

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

40000

Public admin,
education, health

Retail & Tourism Financial Services Transport &
Comms

Manufacturing Other Construction Agriculture Utilities

Employment by sector & gender: 2019

Male Female

P
age 25



 

Figure 7: Average pay in York tracks, but is below, UK figures  

£300

£350

£400

£450

£500

£550

£600

£650

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Median Weekly Pay in York (blue with 95% confidence interval) 
and UK (red)

P
age 26



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  

21st October 2020 

 
 

Economic Strategy and Partnership Update 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report outlines progress on our work towards a new economic 

strategy and partnership for the city, as set out most recently in a report 
to the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning’s March 
2020 decision session.   

2. Work had paused over the summer when the focus of the Economic 
Growth Team switched to supporting the immediate Covid-19 response 
as discussed in the Quarterly Economic Update presented to the 
Executive Member’s Sept 2020 session.  

3. We are seeking to build on many of the initiatives established as part of 
that response, which have provided a step-change in business 
engagement, bringing the voices of our key sectors to the fore.  The 
Business Leader’s Group, established as part of the response, is 
proposed to be the basis for the partnership, while the sector approach 
we have begun, in collaboration with other business networking 
organisations, will become an enduring part of our engagement.  
 

Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
1) Note the revised approach to developing the Council’s Economic 

Strategy following Covid-19; 

2) Agree to expand the membership of the Business Leaders Group so 
that it reflects the Council’s inclusive growth ambitions, and 
represents the city as a whole; 

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



 

3) Refer this report to the Council’s Economy & Place Policy Scrutiny 
Committee for review. 

 
Reason: To support York’s economic recovery from Covid-19.  

 
Introduction 
 
5. City of York Council’s current Economic Strategy was launched in 2016 

and covers the period 2016-20. The Executive has committed to 
renewing and adapting the strategy, with a new focus on inclusive 
growth, and to launching a new York economic partnership, which will 
include a diverse range of voices and perspectives.  

Previous Approach 

6. An update report was taken to the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning on 16th March 2020. This updated the Executive 
Member on: 

 Progress on developing the Economic Strategy and Partnership; 

 Preparations for consultation as part of the strategy development 
process; 

 The Council’s propose approach to higher paid sectors, including 
work on entrepreneurship and business acceleration; and, 

 The emerging Leeds City Region inclusive growth framework and 
its synergies with our York approach.  

7. The approach for City of York Council’s new Economic Strategy is twin 
track – to continue the long established focus on developing higher paid 
jobs in key sectors across the economy while developing a clearer 
approach to inclusive growth across our economy. This will include 
responding to the low-carbon commitments of the city, along the 
principles of a “just transition”, as expressed in the Council Plan, and 
shaping a new skills plan for York, built around the future needs of 
businesses and residents. 

8. Engagement to support the development of a new Economic Strategy 
was due to commence in March 2020, but was placed on hold at the 
start of the Covid-19 pandemic. Over the period since the onset of Covid, 
the Council has worked hard to strengthen partnership working in 

Page 28



 

Economic Development. As has been set out in reports to Executive and 
the Executive Member, we have established: 

 A Business Leaders Group, bringing together key businesses and 
the Council’s Leader and Executive Members; 

 A City Skills and Employment Board and task and finish group that 
will be responsible for developing and implementing the city’s Adult 
Learning and Sills Strategy; and, 

 12 sector roundtables, enabling over 200 businesses to share their 
experiences and help shape the city’s response.  

9. Underpinning this work, the key business support agencies in York – 
Make it York, York Business Improvement District, York and North 
Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce, the Federation of Small Businesses, 
University of York and City of York Council – have been meeting 
informally each week to share intelligence and support collaboration. 
Through the combined resources of the agencies, we have issued 
weekly updates to York’s business community, significantly expanding 
our collective reach to local SMEs and allowing their perspectives to be 
heard and to shape strategy and activity.  

10. City of York Council’s 1-year Recovery and Renewal Strategy, approved 
by the Executive on 25th June 2020, is guiding the Council’s response to 
the pandemic, whilst capitalising on opportunities around working 
differently to put in place the activities which are needed to support the 
city. At city level, a longer-term 10-year recovery plan is being developed 
with city partners to confirm the broader ambitions and direction for York, 
and identifying the necessary priorities to achieve them. To support the 
creation of this 10-year plan, an economic strategy is required for the city 
to guide the direction of travel.  

Recommencing work on the Strategy 

11. As we plan for the future, notwithstanding the impact of further 
lockdowns and the ensuing economic upheaval, work needs to 
recommence on the Council’s Economic Strategy for York. The existing 
economic evidence base that was produced before the pandemic needs 
to be refreshed and updated to take account of newly available data and 
the impact of Covid-19.  Gap analysis is also required to ensure that our 
evidence base is both robust and responds to the acceleration of socio-
economic trends we have seen following the pandemic. A revised 
economic evidence base will be brought to a future decision session for 

Page 29

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12293&Ver=4


 

Executive Member review as part of an Economic Strategy update early 
in 2021.  

12. The approach for City of York Council’s new Economic Strategy is to 
continue the long established focus on developing higher paid jobs in key 
sectors across the economy, while developing a clearer approach to 
inclusive growth across our economy. The economic impact of Covid-19 
has been disproportionately felt in industries relying on face-to-face 
contact. While York’s retail, hospitality and tourism sectors have traded 
relatively well over the summer months, the immediate future remains 
uncertain as local lockdowns, the end of the Furlough scheme and 
earli
[...]
nk about how we address specific 
issues through focus groups, further surveys and additional pieces of 
research.  

25. A budget to enable effective engagement on the Economic Strategy is 
included within the Inclusive Growth Fund, as set out in decisions made 
by the Executive Leader on 18th September 2019 and 15th January 2020. 
We propose that this budget is retained for the purposes of supporting 
the development of the Council’s new Economic Strategy. This budget 
will be used to undertake additional pieces of research, undertake 
stakeholder surveys and further detail engagement through the use of 
focus groups.   Consultation on the Council’s new Economic Strategy is 
planned for February to March 2021, with Executive sign off scheduled 
for May 2021.  

26. The early involvement of Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee is 
sought to enable Councillors to influence the development of the 
strategy.  It is recommended that the Executive Member refer this report 
to that scrutiny so that they can consider the themes and approaches 
outlined at this early stage. 

27. A timeline for the development of the Council’s new Economic Strategy 
can be found at Annex 1.  

Partnerships 

28. At the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning’s Decision 
Session on 16th March 2020, it was outlined that the development of the 
new Economic Strategy will go hand in hand with the development of a 

Page 33



 

new Economic Partnership which will oversee the process and ensure 
that there is a city-wide focus and response. It was outlined that the 
partnership itself will be inclusive, seeking to represent the city as a 
whole, and will, for example, be balanced in gender terms. Membership 
will be kept under review to ensure that it continues to take account of 
our changing economy.  

29. Since the onset of Covid-19, the Council has worked hard to strengthen 
partnership working in Economic Development. We have established: 

 A Business Leaders Group, bringing
[...]
Legal – no implications; 
 Crime and Disorder – no implications;  
 Information Technology (IT) – no implications; 
 Property – no direct implications. 

 
Risk Management 

 
There are no specific risks identified in respect of the recommendations. 

 

Page 37



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Alex Dochery 
Economic Growth Manager 
Economy & Place 
x2080 
 
 

Neil Ferris 
Corporate Director - Economy & Place 
 

Report 
Approved 

x 
Date:   09.10.2020 

 
 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers:  
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1: Timeline for development of Economic Strategy 
 
Annex 2: Summary report on Sector Roundtables, Rounds 1 & 2 
 
 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
 
ICT – Information and Communications Technology  
LEP – Local Enterprise Partnership  

Page 38



   

  ECONOMIC GROWTH TEAM 

 

Economic Growth Team 
 

Annex A: Indicative Timeline for the Development of City of York’s new Economic Strategy 

 

 

The below table sets out an indicative timeline for the development of the Council’s new Economic Strategy. Consultation on the 

Council’s new Economic Strategy is planned for February to March 2021, with Executive sign off scheduled for May 2021.  

 

 Action Dates 

Local Democracy 

 

Refer Economic Strategy approach to Economy & 

Place Policy Scrutiny for review and comment 

October 2020 

Activity Review and refresh existing economic evidence base October – November 2020 

Local Democracy Scrutiny to review approach and provide comments 24th November 2020 

Activity Undertake gap analysis on evidence base and carry 

out further work, including focused engagement (if 

required) 

November 2020 – January 2021 

P
age 39



   

  ECONOMIC GROWTH TEAM 

 

Economic Growth Team 
 

Local Democracy Economic Strategy Progress Update to Exec Member 

through Quarterl
[...]
med/networking etc.) and how often (monthly/ 

quarterly/biannually). This feedback will be brought together in a third report and 

discussed with the city’s Business Intelligence Group before deciding how further 

sector roundtable activity continues.  

Authors  

 

Alex Green  

Head of Business, Network Innovation and Inward Investment 

Make it York 

 

Alex Dochery 

Economic Growth Manager 

City of York Council  

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Inclusive Growth Fund update
	ANNEX A Inclusive growth evidence base

	5 Economic Strategy & Partnership update
	Annex A Indicative Timeline for the Development of City of York’s new Economic Strategy
	Annex 2 City of York Sector Roundtables, Summary Notes for Rounds 1 & 2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member For 
Economy And Strategic Planning 

Date 21 October 2020 

Present Councillor Waller 

Apologies  

 
10. Declarations Of Interest  

 
The Executive Member were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 
September 2020 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Executive Member at a later date. 
 
 

12. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

13. Inclusive Growth Fund Update  
 
Officers provided an update on the Inclusive Growth Initiatives 
Fund and noted that they had reviewed programs in the 
initiative, taking into account the impact of COVID-19 on York’s 
economy and potential access to jobs. The Executive Member 
requested future updates on the progress of the fund and 
highlighted that the need for the work outlined in the different 
programs was likely now in greater need because of the impact 
of COVID-19. Discussion took place around the programs within 
the Inclusive Growth Initiatives Fund and the Executive Member 
thanked City of York Council staff and volunteers for their work 
in setting up the York Community Hubs.  



 
Resolved:  
 

i. Note the progress that has been made on the 
agreed projects and to thank officers and volunteers 
who have responded to the COVID-19 crisis; 

ii. To continue the Programme, where external funding 
can be achieved to deliver the original objective to 
then permit diverting some of the funding to support 
the most vulnerable – those out of work, and at risk 
of being so, young people entering the labour 
market, and small independent businesses. 
Detailed decisions could be delegated in 
consultation to the Corporate Director for Economy 
and Place. Should proceed given the impact of 
COVID 19. 
 

Reason: So that the Council nurtures a pipeline of projects 
that 

positively address inclusive growth in the City of 
York, and focusses funding where it is most needed. 

 
 

14. Economic Strategy & Partnership Update  
 
Officers outlined the work that had been undertaken towards a 
new economic strategy and partnership for the city. They 
outlined the work that would take place between November 
2020 and January 2021, before a further update was brought 
back to the Executive Member. It was also proposed that the 
Council consider the expansion of the membership to the 
Business Leaders Group to properly represent Council’s 
inclusive growth ambitions  and the city as a whole.  
 
The Executive Member noted the importance of referring the 
report to the Council’s Economy & Place Policy Scrutiny 
Committee for review. Discussion took place around a number 
of topics in relation to the strategy and the Executive Member 
highlighted the LEP’s support for electric vehicle training at York 
College and requested a future report on the Council’s Green 
Jobs Strategy, aiming to increase employment in the city within 
the developing industry.  
 
Resolved:  
 



i. Note the revised approach to developing the 
Council’s Economic Strategy following Covid-19; 

ii. Agree to expand the membership of the Business 
Leaders Group so that it reflects the Council’s 
inclusive growth ambitions, and represents the city 
as a whole;  

iii. Refer this report to the Council’s Economy & Place 
Policy Scrutiny Committee for review; 

iv. That a report to understand what green jobs could 
be developed in York to be brought to a future 
Economy and Strategic Planning Decision Session 
by March 2021; 

v. That a scheme be developed to show how banks 
are supporting York’s economy.  

 
Reason:  To support York’s economic recovery from Covid-19. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Waller, Executive Memeber 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.44 pm]. 


